REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

The FY 15 School Budget reflects a “needs-based” philosophy, one with attention to ongoing
enrollment growth, mandated programs and required services, custodial and facilities needs and other
provisions for programs and resources that meet the unique needs of students. The proposed budget
would restore some eliminated services and staffing and tackle a backlog of requests that resulted from
several years of level services or level funded budgets that were necessary during the financial
downturn. As in the past, the School Committee and School Department continue to advocate for
school funding that represents a reasonable balance between achieving the Town’s long term financiat
objectives and providing an adequate level of financial support for important Town and school services.
We acknowledge the leadership and collaboration of the Chairs of the Board of Selectmen, the
Advisory Committee and its Education Subcommittee, and the School Committee; and we recognize
the work and cooperation of their respective memberships and staff in striking the balance that the
proposed FY '15 budget represents.

Town Meeting will be asked to approve an appropriation of $43,490,722 to operate the schools next
year, an increase of 3.95% from the FY "4 allocation. The recommended Capital Budget is $648,674.

The FY ‘15 proposed budget includes growth-related additional staffing, such as for classroom
instruction and special education services and added FTEs (full time equivalents) or increased hours to
address social, emotional, and physical health needs and services. Increased enrollment for the
coming year is a particular concern at the middle and high school levels. The budget also reflects the
reality of increased utility costs, especially for heating and electricity for the new Middle School. Despite
its efficient design, the size of the building and the complexity of the building mechanical systems and
requirements of new Codes that govern their operation will result in higher operational costs.

Spectal education costs are projected to be down for 2014-2015, a combination of fewer out of district
student tuitions in the current year and an increase in Circuit Breaker doilars (reimbursements for
eligible costs for 2012-2013 special education students) that can be used to offset expected tuitions in
next year's budget.

FY ‘15 reflects the first year of a School Committee Technology Initiative which includes costs of
piloting new software applications and technology focused professional development, both reflected in
the operating budget, and a larger capital allocation for elementary and high school technology
purchases. Middie school technology needs for FY ‘15, including the first year of a “one-to-one” device
initiative, will be fully funded by the Middle School construction budget, with the benefit of MSBA
reimbursement dollars.

More detailed information about the proposed budget for FY 15 is available on the Hingham Public
Schools website (hinghamschools.org). To access the original budget message and administrative
proposal and subsequent PowerPoint presentations, with cost and backup information, click on
Administration and then select Business Operations on the pull down menu.

HINGHAM SCHOOL COMMITTEE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Raymond C. Estes, Chair Andrew Shafter Dorothy Galo, Ph.D.
Carol M. Falvey, Vice Chair Edward Schreier, D.D.S.
Dennis Friedman, Secretary  Faul Gannon

Liza O'Reilly



ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TITLE

1100
1200
2200
2300
2350
2400
240
2450
2500
2700
2800
3200
3300
3510
3520
4110
4120
4130
4210
4220
4230
5100
7060
21008
23008
23508
24008
27008
28008
33008
9100B
3300E
9100E

School Committee
Administration
Principals

Teaching

Professional Development
Textbooks

Instructional Equipment
Instructiconal Technology
Library

Counseiing
Psychological Services
Health Services
Transporiation

Athletics

Other Student Activity
Custodial

Heating of Buildings
Utilities

Maintenance of Grounds
Plant Maintenance
Repairs of Equipment
Employee Refirement

Non-Instructional Equipment

Sped Supervision

Sped Instruction

Sped Prof. Development
Sped Textbooks

Sped Counseling

Sped Psychological Services

Sped Transportation

Sped Programs w/ other Districts

Vocational Transportation
Vocational Tuition
Allowance for increases
Sub-Total

Other Items

Total Budget

Hingham Public Schools
Final FY 2015 Budget

Base
Budget Budget Budget INCREASE %

2012-2043 2013-2014 2014-2015 DECREASE Change
$45,850 $46,850 $46,850 $0
$846,853 $800,081 $5829,630 $29,548
$1,760,477 $2,019,205 $2,038,765 $19,561
$18,645,917 $19,132,387 $20,173,485 $1.041,008
$185,100 $187,000 $212,590 $25,590
$237,137 $264,066 $286,587 $22.521
$11,500 $22,700 $30,661 $7.961
$585,047 $710,366 $754,310 $43,944
$537,159 $600,201 $634,320 $33,41%
$876,234 $951,807 $1,008,539 $56,733
$329,464 $330,448 $489,640 $150,193
$477,485 $487,893 $510,258 $22,366
$1,236,613 $1,298,185 $1,203,024 -$5,161
$585,918 $596,212 $605,994 $9,781
$94,706 $103,041 $119,767 $16,726
$1,328,369 $1,442 428 $1,545,001 $102,574
$458,369 465,368 $551,022 $85,634
$732,145 $724,333 $863,024 $139,592
313,478 $27,288 $68,788 $42,500
$718,640 $757,748 $312,286 $54,538
$107,370 $106,053 $106,550 $497
$75,792 $63,516 $23,755 -$39,761
0 0 Q $0
$238,244 $241,690 $252,862 $11,172
$5,457,819 $5,667 476 $5,949 319 $281,843
$10,700 $9,800 $9,900 %0
$800 $900 $900 $0
$388,318 $405,603 $4594 426 $88,823
$231,753 $245277 $248,714 $3,437
$627.287 $573,011 $562,563 -$10,44%
$3,543,589 $3,255628 $2,496,457 $759,171
$10,400 $10,400 $10,400 $0
$135,108 $127,892 $84,548 -$43,343
$21,671 $53,557 $273,887 $220,330

$40,567,321 $41,838,228 $43,490,722 $1,652,494 3.95%
$0 $0 $0 $0

$40,567,321 $41,838,228 $43,450,722 $1,652,494 3.95%
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HINGHAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FINAL FY 2015 BUDGET
Reguir Education, Special Education, Vo-Tech Budget Breakdown

Budget Budget Budget  Increase %
ACCOURNT ACCOUNT TITLE 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 {Decrease) Change

1100 Schoof Committee $45,850 $46,850 $46,850 $0
1200 Adrministration $846,853 $900,081 $929,630 $29,548
2200 Principals $1,760,477 $2,019,205 52,038,765 $18,561
2300 Teaching $18,645,917 519,132,387 $20,173,485 $1,041,098
2350 Professional Develepment $185,100 $187,000 $212,590 $25,590
2400 Texthooks $237,137 $264,086 $286,587 $22,521
2410 Instructional Equipment $11,500 $22,700 $30,681 $7,961
2450 Instructional Technology $585,947 §710,368 $754,310 $43,844
2500 Library $537,159 $600,201 $634,320 $33,4190
2700 Counseling $876,234 $951,807 $1,008,538 $568,733
2800 Psychological Services $329,464 $339,448 $489,6840 $158,193
3200 Health Services $477,485 $487,823 $510,258 $22,366
3300 Transportation 51,236,613 $1,298,185 $1,293,024 -$5,161
3510 Athletics $595,919 $594,212 $605,994 $9,781
3520 Other Student Activity $94,706 $103,021 $119,767 $16,726
4110 Custodial $1,329,369 $1,442,428 $1,545,001 $102,574
4120 Heafing of Buildings $458,369 $465,388 $551,022 $85,634
4130 Utilities $732,145 $724,333 $863,924 $139,592
4210 Maintenance of Grounds $13,478 $27,288 $69,788 $42,500
4220 Plant Mainfenance $718,640 $757,748 $812,286 $54,538
4230 Repairs of Eguipment $107,370 $106,053 $108,550 $497
5100 Employee Retirement $75,792 $63,516 $23,755 -$39,761
7000 Nan-lnstructional Equipment 0 0 0 30
Afllowance for increases $21,671 $53,557 $273,887 $220,330

Total Regular Education $29,923,194 $31,300,452 $33,380,635 $2,080,183 6.65%
210608 Sped Supervision $238,244 $241,690 $252.862 $11,172
23608 Sped instruction $8,£57,819 $5,667,478 $5,249,319 $281,843
23508 Sped Prof. Development $i0,700 $9,800 $9,500 50
24008 Sped Texthooks $300 390G $200 $g
27008 Sped Counseling $388,216 $405,603 $484.426 $88,823
28008 Sped Psychological Services $231,752 $245,277 $248,714 $3,437
33008 Sped Transpeoriation $627,287 $573,011 $562,563 -$10,449
81008 Sped Prog wlother Districts $3,543,599 $3,255,628 $2,426,457 -§$759,171

Total Epecial Education $10,£488 618 $10,399.485 $10,015,13¢ -$384,346 {3.70%)
3300E Vocational Transportation $10,400 $10,400 $10,400 $0
9100E Vocational Tuition $135,108 $127,892 $84,548 -$43,343

Total Votech $145,508 $138,292 $94,948 -$43,343  (31.34%)

Total Proposed Budget $40,567,321 $41.838.228 $43.490.722 $1.652494 3.95%
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DEPT./SCHOOL

Department Directors
English/Drama
Foreign Language
Mathematics

Scienca

Social Studies

Art

Business

Famify and Consumer Science
Industriai Technology
Music

Physical Education
Health

Grade Six

Proposed New

TOTAL SECONDARY

Foster Elementary
Plymouth River

South Elementary

East Elementary School
Art

Foreign Language
Math/Science/Literacy
Music

Physical Education
Proposed New Positions

TOTAL ELEMENTARY

PROPOSED New Positions
GRAND TOTAL

FY 2015

2300 ACCOUNT DETAIL
BUDGETED
STAFFING FOR FY 14
FIE AMOUNT
5.00 546,672
20.38 1,457,000
18.10 1,387,922
17.90 1,360,696
19.40 1,530,166
15.20 1,080,449
3.50 287,491
2.00 145,185
3.90 370,592
5.00 437,555
4.50 315,405
5.00 407,898
2.00 175,571
14.00 1,075,519
135.88 10,568,211
21.50 1,492,401
19.50 1,388,385
21.50 1,534,229
23,00 1,647,444
3.80 247,982
2.50 178,120
243 254,880
433 297,205
3.00 222 544
101.57 7,263,190
237.44 17,831,401

BUDGETED

STAFFING FOR FY "15

FTE

5.00
21.18
18.10
17.90
19.40
15.90

3.60

2.00

3.80

5.00

4.60

5.00

2.00
14.00

0.00

138.58

2150
20.50
22.50
2250
3.80
2.60
3.03
423
3.00
1.80

105.47

0.00
244.04

AMOUNT

550,936
1,544,926
1,546,899
1,413,987
1,531,579
1,179,695

306,304

156,373

341,109

454,445

322,540

429,897

188,736
1,163,027

0

11,130,454

1,548,859
1,518,510
1,682,191
1,732,380
271,155
199,325
258,490
285,630
231,986

2

7,738,528

0
18,868,981

Page 4, 8-2
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Instructionai Equipment

2410 Account
Acqguisition of Equipment

HS $1,600
MS $1,200
East $800
Foster $800
PRS $800
South $800
: $6,000

Equipment Lease: : :
Copiers: 3 Year/FY 2012-2014  (replace new lease) $9,500
Copiers: 3 Year/FY 2013-2015 $7,200
Copiers: 3 Year/FY 2014-2016 $7.961
$24,661
Total $30,661

Large instructional equipment requests have been included in the FY 2015
Capital Budget proposal.

See Capital Budget section.
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A.D.L. Advisor
Assistant Advisor

AFS Club
Amnesty International
Biology Club

Class Advisor
Freshman
Sophomore
Junior
Junier
Senior
Senior

Debate Team

Drama
Director - Spring
Director - Fall
Asst. Director - Spring
Musical Director
Choreographer
Producer - Fall Musical
Festival Director
Asst. Festival Director

Gay-Straight Alliance
intergenerational Club
Language Clubs

Spanish

French

Latin

Chinese
Liferary Magazine - Outer Limits
Math Team

Model U.N.

10/3/2014

Hingham High School

Extra-Curricular Activifies
2014-2015

4 1244

$3,657
$1,830

1,244
1,244

1,244

1,761
1,761
1,937
1,937
1,837
1,837

1,830

4,381
4,381
1,721
2,469
1,753
1,404

3,445 .

1.721
1,244

4,976

1,244
1,830

1.244

Pags 15, 3-2



Music
Jazz Band
Choral Spectrum
Chamber Orchestra
Freshman Choral Spectrum
Wind Ensemble

National Honor Society
Newspaper Advisor
Oceanography Club
Peer Mediation Advisory
SADD
WHHS - T.V. Advisor
Student Council Advisor

Co-Advisor

Assistant
Yearbook

Advisor

Assistant
Best Buddies
Dance Team (Moves to Athletics)
Quiz Bowl
Chinese Club
Mock Trial

Robotics
Total

10/3/2014

Paid from Grant

4,381
4,381
4,981
2,468
2,469
1,761
3,123

1,244

1,244
1,244
3,123

1,404
1,404

3,123
1,564

1,244

0
1,830
1,244

$1,830
1,830

$100,025

Page 15, 8-2



Drama
Director

Musicat Director

Producer - Musica

Choreographer (Drama)/Asst.

Jr. Choral Spectrum
Chamber Orchestra

Jazz Band

Yearbook Advisor

Class Advisor

Literacy Magazine Advisor

Foreign Language Club

Hingham Middie School
Extra-Curricular Activities

2014-2015

Paid by Drama Club

Science Challenges & Quiz Bowl Advisor

Science Explorers Club
Adventure Club
Ambassador Club
Homework Club
History Hunters

New Ski Club - FY 14

New Extra Curr Not Specified FY 15

News Paper

10/3/2014

$3,445

Rate 2,469
708

2,459

2,459

2,469

2,469

2,633

1,761 5,283
1,244

1,244

1,244

622 1,244

2633 10,632

1,244
1244 2,488
1244 2,488

1,244 3,732
7,500 7,500

1244 1,244

358,616

Page 15, 8-2
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9100E - VOCATIONAL TUITION

Rate Increase Assumption

Blue Hills Regional

Norfolk Agricultural

South Shore Vocational (graduates)
Weymouth

** Other (In Process)

Special Ed Extras

*Total

* based on known and ** anticipated students

10/3/2014

Students

Q = O N =

Raté

$23,214
$22,594
$16,868

$9,006
$22,594

9% increase

3%

$696
$678
$506
$270
$678

Total
3%

$23.910
48 544
30
$9,276
$0
4818

S e

$84,548

Page 33, S5-1
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